UNITED STATES COURT QF APPEALS
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, - Appellee,
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ALVIN ROSS DIAZ, Appellant.

MOTION FOR BAIL AND FOR AN ORDER
DIRECTING THAT ALL FURTHER DISTRICT
COURT PROCEEDINGS IN THIS CASE BE
ASSIGNED TO A JUDGE OTHER THAN
JUDGE BARRINGTON PARKER

Defendant-Appellants Guillermo Novo Sampol and Alvin Ross

Diaz hereby move this Court pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §3147, 28 U.S.C.

a

_3336}, and the Court's supervisory powers over district court pro-

ceedings 1) for an order either setting bail or directing the
district court to set bail, and 2) for an order directing that all
further district court proceedings in this case by assigned to a
judge other than Judge Barrington Parker.

On September 15, 1980 this Court reversed the convictions
of defendants Guillermo Novo Sampol and Alvin Ross Diaz in the

above-captioned case and remanded the case for further proceedings
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in the district court. In doing so, the Court directed that the
mandate be issued forthwith.

On September 26, 1980, the government filed a motion re-
questing that its time to seek reﬁearing be extended from September
29, 1980 to October 29, 1980. That motion was granted and the
government filed a petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc on
October 29, 1980, which was denied by this Court on December 9, 1980.
On or abour February 9, 1981, the government applied for, and was
granted, an extension of time to March 9, 1981 to file a petition
for a writ of certiorari in the United States Supreme Court.

Meanwhile, defendants have filed motions for bail in the
district court. A copy of those motions is attached hereto as
exhibit A.1

At the same time, defendants filed a motion with the district
court asking that fur?her proceedings in the district court be
assigned to a Judge other than Judge Barrington Parker, the judge
who had presided at the first trial. A copy of this motion is
attached hereto as exhibit B.

Judge Parker, after delaying for several weeks, scheduled a

hearing on these motions for December 23, 1980.

At that hearing, Judge Parker denied the motion to have the

proceedings assigned to a different judge, and reserved decision

on the bail applications, asking the defendants to submit appraisals

1Defendants’ original bail motions were lost in the mail and
eventually returned to their attorneys. They then resubmitted
these motions on or about the first of December, 1980.



and other documents pertaining to the property which they were pre-
pared to post as collateral for bail before January 9, 1981.

Those documents were submitted to the district judge on
_January 8, 1981. A copy is attached hereto as exhibit C.

over five weeks have now passed since Judge Parker received
the last of these submissions. Defense counsel has repeatedly
telephoned the Judge's chambers, only to be advised that the Judge
is "aware'" of the bail applications but has not ruled o6n them.

This inexplicable and prolonged delay constitutes a con-
tinuing violation of defendants' right to reasonable bail under the
Eighth Amendment of the Federal Constitution, their right under
18 U.S.C. §3146 to have bail be set at the time of their appearance
before the judge (in this case December 23, 1980), and their right
under-18 U.S.C. §3147 to have any motion for a change in bail con-
ditions ''determined promptly." Consequently, defendants respect-
fully urge this Court either to set bail or to enter an order
directing the district court to set bail without further delay.

Defendants also request this Court, pursuant to the mandamus
provisions of 38 U.s.cC. §1361 and this Court's supervisory powers
over district court proceedings, to enter an order directing that
all further district court proceedings in this case be assigned to

a judge other than Judge Barrington Parker.® The defendants in this
" case are constitutionally entitled to a fair and impartial trial

and pretrial proceedings. Even the appearance of partiality is to

be avoided whenever possible. See eg. United States v. Robin,

553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).

Iperendants are entitled to apply to this Court for an order of
recusal either as part of their appeal from the Judge's refusal to
decide their bail motions (cf., Collier v, Picard, 237 F.2d 234 (6th
Cir. 1956)) or as a request for this Court to reopen its prior

dat d add an order or recusal to its decision ity that appeal,
Reserve Mi i v. Lord, 529 F.2d 181, 185-89 (8th Cir. 197/6).
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Given the numerous decisions which a trial judge makes
affecting the course of a trial and thereby unavoidably influencing
its outcome, it is particularly important for the judge to avoid
even the appearance of partiality. Once he has read a defendant's
presentence report, however, it is frequently difficult for even
the most conscientous judge to remain completely impartial. Con-
sequently, the Federal Rules require that that report not be given
to the judge until after conviction. Rule 32, Federal Rules of

Criminal Procedure, Gregg v. United States, 394 U.S. 489, 491-2

(1969). Where, as here, the defendant is granted a new trial, that
proceeding should be assigned to a judge other than the judge who
read his presentence report following the first trial. United

States v. Robin, 553 F.2d 8, 10 fn.2 (2d Cir. 1977) (en banc);

United States v. Montecalvo, 533 F.2d 1110, 1113 (9th Cir. 1975);

United States v. Park, 521 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1975).

In addition to Rule 32, defendants submit that assignment
to a different judge would be best "both for the judge's sake and

the appearance of justice" United States v. Schwarz, 500 F.2d 1350,

1352 (2d Cir. 1974) in that such reassignment "minimizes even a

suspicion of partiality." United States v. Simon, 393 F.2d 90,

91 (2d Cir. 1968). Reassignment at this stage in the proceedings

would not entail any duplication of effort (see eg. United States

v. Robin, supra, 553 F.2d at 10) since a new trial must be held,

regardless of who presides over it.
Finally, defendants submit that reassignment is required

under 28 U.S.C. §l44. At the sentencing in this case, the judge
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expressed his personal opinion that these defendants had committed
the most "monstrous' and "coldblooded" crime he had ever presided
over in his ten years on the bench (sentencing minutes at 66). The
judge also indicated his personal belief that the defendants were
particularly heinous because they were immigrants rather than
native-born Americans, who had abused the hospitality of the country
which had taken them in.

Based on these opinions, the judge sentenced these defendants
to congecutive life sentences, certainly one of the harshest penal-
ties ever imposed in a federal court. This sentence was imposed
despite the fact that Michael Townley, by far the most culpable of
the alleged conspirators, was sentenced to only ten years. The
sentence was so inappropriate that this Court, while affirming its
legality, took the unusual step of disavowing any approval of its
fairness, stating:

We express no opinion on the wisdom of any of
the sentences -- merely on their Tegality.

(slip op. at 113) (emphasis
by the Court)

The bias of this particular trial judge toward these defend-
ants has now once again manifested itself in his inexplicable and

improper failure to decide the defendants' bail motions. The fact
that the defendants can appeal such matters to this Court, as they

now have been forced to do, is not a satisfactory substitute for

R

the prompt, impartial disposition of these matters by the district

court to which they are entitled under Federal and Constitutional

law. Defendants have already been irreparably harmed by the trial

e
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judge's inaction on the bail applications.1 Such prejudice can only
be avoided in the future by ordering that all further proceedings
in the district court be assigned to another judge.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that this Court 1) enter
an order either setting bail2 of directing the district court to do
so without further delay, and 2) enter an order directing that all

further proceedings in the district court be assigned to another

judge.

Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL YOUNG
GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG

Attorneys for defendant-appellants
Guillermo Novo Sampol and
Alvin Ross Diaz

401 Broadway - Suite 306

New York, N.Y. 10013

(212) 431-9380

LBoth defendants have now been incarcerated for over thirty-two
months. TFor the last five months, they have remained incarcerated
without bail despite the fact that their convictions were reversed.

2Before the first trial, bail for Alvin Ross Diaz was set at $200,000.
No bail was set for Guillermo Novo Sampol because he was then
serving a federal sentence for parole violation. That sentence

has now been served and both defendants continue to be incarcerated
solely because of the trial judge's failure to set bail.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

————————————————————————————————— x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-v- Crim. Case No. 78-367

JUAN MANUEL CONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et al.,

Defendants.
e mm e e m . E —E Em—— . - - .- - - X

DEFENDANT ALVIN ROSS DIAZ'S
MOTION FOR BAIL

Defendant Alvin Ross Diaz bereby moves this Court for
an order setting bail. Defendant has now been incarcerated for
over two years. On September 15, 1980, his conviction was
reversed by the United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia, and the case remanded for a new trial. In doing
so, the Court directed that the mandate issue forthwith.
Defendant is therefore entitled to release on a reasonable bail
under the Eighth Amendment of the Federal Constitution.

Even before his initial arrest in this case, defendant
Ross was aware of the fact that he was a target of the investi-
gation which culminated in this indictment. On several occasions
prior to his arrest, he was questioned by F.B.I. field agents
in Mew Jersey about Letelier and was eventually subpoenaed to
appear before the Grand Jury which ultimately returned the
instant indictment. It is significant to note that throughout

the period of the investigation, Mr. Ross made no attempt to
flee or leave the country.

The defendant was born in Cuba but has lived in this
country for over twenty years. He had resided at 541 36th Street,

Union City, New Jersey for eight years at the time of his arrest

ih ot A




and had previously resided at 255 Wilson Street, Hackensack:
New Jersey for a period of eight years. The defendant, the
father of two children, is divorced but was contributing to the
support of his family at the time of his arrest.

He has been employed for the last ten years as a car
salesman with Carter Ford, located in North Bergen, New Jersey,

and Ascione Motors, also located in North Bergen, New Jersey.

Prior to that he worked as a draftsman for the All Mike Metal
Company located in Moonachie, New Jersey.

Although he has been arrested on other criminal charges,
the defendant has no criminal record. As the above information
indicates, the defendant has substantial roots in the New Jersey
area. His admission to bail would greatly increase the chance

of his success in defending these charges.

Defense counsel requests oral argument on this motion.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that this Court

order defendant Alvin Ross Diaz released on a reasonable bail.

Respectfully submitted,

TAWRENCE DUBIN

GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YQUNG
Attorneys for Defendant
Alvin Ross Diaz
N 401 Broadway - Suite 306
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 431-9380

STEVEN GLASSMAN

Local Counsel

Suite 410 South

1800 M. Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing document
has been mailed to the United States Attorney for the District

of Columbia, United States District Court Building, Washington,

D.C. 20001 this day of , 1980.

“MICHAEL YOUNG




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

--------------------------------- x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
-v- Crim Case No. 78-367
JUAN MANUEL CONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et al.,
Defendants.
————————————————————————————————— x

DEFENDANT GUILLERMO NOVO SAMPOL'S
MOTION FOR BAIL

Defendant Guillermo Novo Sampol hereby moves this Court
for an order setting bail. Defendant has now been incarcerated
for over two years. On Sepetmeber 15, 1980, his conviction was
reversed by the United States Court of Appeals for the District
of Columbia, and the case remanded for a new trial. In doing
so, the Court directed that the mandate issue forthwith.
Defendant is therefore entitled to release on a reasonable bail
under the Eighth Amendment of the Federal Constitution.

¥r. Novo is forty-one years old. Born in Cuba, he and
his family came to the United States in 1954, living first in
New York and then moving in 1960 to North Bergen, New Jersey

where he lived continuously until his arrest in this case.
Although married at one time, he is now divorced. His marriage
produced no children.

Mr, Novo worked as a salesman for Roy's Chevrolet in
North Bergen for the two years previous to his arrest. For six

years before that, he worked in the same capacity for Center

Ford, also of North Bergen.




Defense counsel requests oral argument on this motion.
WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that this Court order

defendant Guillermo Novo Sampol's release on a reasonable bail.

Respectfully submitted,

PA OLDBE R

GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG
Attorneys for Defendant
Guillermo Novo Sampol
401 Broadway - Suite 306
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 431-9380

STEVEN GLASSMAN
Local Counsel
Suite 410 South
1800 M. Street N.W.
- Washington, D.C. 20036




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
-v- Crim. Case No. 78-367

JUANlMANUEL CONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et al.,

Defendants.

MOTION BY DEFENDANTS GUILLERMO

NOVO SAMPOL AND ALVIN RQSS DIAZ

FOR REASSIGNMENT OF THIS CASE
TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE

Defendants Guillermo Novo Sampol and Alvin Ross Diaz ;

hereby move this Court for reassignment of this case to a

different judge on the grounds that !

1. reassignment is required under the due process and

fair trial provisions of the Federal Constitution and Rule 32

of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure since the present ;
1

!
judge presided over defendants' original trial and read defendants’|

presentence reports, and ;

2. reassignment is required under the fair trial provision?
of the.Federal Constitution and 28 USC §144 since the present }
Judge demonstrated actual prejudice against these defendants
during the prior proceedings.

WHEREFORE, the defendants respectfully request that this

Court enter an order directing that this case be reassigned to

a different judge. |

Respectfully submitted, f

GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG

Attorneys for Defendants |
Guillermo Novo Sampol and ‘
Alvin Ross Diaz

401 Broadway - Suite 306

New York, N.Y. 10013

(212) 431-9380

Fxhibit [3
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By:

MICHAEL YOUNG

TSTEVEN GLASSVMAN
Local Counsel
Suite 410 South

1800 M. Street N.W.

Washington, D.C.

20036



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

-y~ Crim Case No. 78-367

JUAN MANUEL CONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER

This matter having come before the Court on defendants'

motion for an order directing the clerk of the court to reassign
this case to a judge other than the judge who has presided over
the proceedings to date, and the Court having considered the
motion, the memoranda filed in support thereof and in opposition
thereto, it is by this Court this ___ day of ,1980,
ORDERED, that the defendants' motion is granted, and the
clerk of the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia is hereby directed to reassign this case to a judge of

this district other than Judge Barrington Parker.

JUDGE
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

————————————————————————————————— x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-v- Crim. Case No. 78-367

JUAN MANUEL CUONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et al.,

Defendants.
--------------------------------- x

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT CF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
REASSIGNMENT OF THIS CASE
TO A DIFFERENT JUDGE.

A defendant in a criminal case is constitutionally
entitled to a fair and impartial trial. Even the appearance of
partiality is to be avoided whenever possible. See eg. United

States v. Robin, 553 F.2d 8 (2d cir. 1977).

Given the numerous decisions which a trial judge makes
affecting the course of a trial and thereby unavoidably
influencing its outcome, it is particularly important for the
judge to avoid even the appearance of partiality. Once he has
read the presentence report, however, it is frequently difficult
for even the most conscientous judge to remain completely
impartial. Consequently, }he Federal Rules require that that
report not be given to the judge until after conviction. Rule 32,

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Gregg v. United States,

394 U.S. 489, 491-2 (1969). Where, as here, the defendant

is granted a new trial, that proceeding should be assigned

to a.judge other than the judge who read his presentence

report following the first trial. United States v. Robin, 553

F.2d 8, 10 fn.2 (2d Cir. 1977) (en banc); United States v.
Montecalvo, 533 F.2d 1110, 1113 (9th Cir. 1975); United States v.
Park, 521 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1975)




In addition to Rule 32, defendants submit that assignment
to a different judge would be best "both for the judge's sake

Lnd the appearance of justice" United States v. Schwarz, 500 F.2d

1350, 1352 (24 Cir. 1974) in that such reassignment "minimizes

even a suspicion of partiality." United States v. Simon, 393

F.2d 90, 91 (2d Cir. 1968). Reassignment at this stage in the
proceedings would not entail any duplication of effort (see eg.

United States v. Robin, supra, 553 F.2d at 10) since a new trial

must be held, regardless of who presides over it.
Finally, defendants submit that reassignment is required

under 28 U.S.C. §144. At the sentencing in this case, the judge

over in his ten years on the bench (sentencing minutes at 66).
The judge also indicated his personal belief that the defendants

were particularly heinous because they were immigrants

rather than native-born Americans.

Based on these opinions, the judge sentenced these
defendants to consecutive life sentences, certainly one of the
harshest penalties ever imposed in a federal court. This sen-
tence was imposed despite the fact that Townley, by far the most
culpable of the alleged conspirators, was sentenced to only ten
years. The sentence was so inappropriate that the appellate
court, while affirming its legality, took the unusual step of
disavowing any approval of its fairness stating:

We express no opinion on the wisdom of any of
the sentences -- merely on their legality.

(slip op. at 113)
(emphasis by the court)

expressed his personal opinion that these defendants had committed

the most "monstrous'" and '"coldblooded” crime he had ever presided




In light of the strong personal feelings which this case

apparently engendered in the trial judge, the interests of

justice would best be served if the retrial were reassigned

to someone else.

CONCLUSION

FOR THE ABOVE-STATED REASONS, THIS
COURT SHOULD GRANT DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO HAVE THEIR CASE REASSIGNEL TO A

DIFFERENT JUDGE.

Respectfully submitted,

GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG
Attorneys for Defendants
Guillermo Novo Sampol and
Alvin Ross Diaz
401 Brecadway - Suite 306
New York, N.Y. 10013
(212) 431-9380

By:
EL YOUNG

By:
STEVEN GLASSMAN
Local Counsel
Suite 409
1101 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing document
has been mailed to the United States Attornmey for the District
of Columbia, United States District Court Building, Washington,
D.C. 20001 this day of , 1980.

. “MICHAEL YOUNG
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

--------------------------------- x
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-v- Crim. Case No. 78-367

JUAN MANUEL CONTRERAS SEPULVEDA,
et. al.,

Defendants.
--------------------------------- x

STATE OF NEW YORK ) )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 38-¢

PAUL A. GOLDBERGER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am the attorney of record for Guillermo Novo Sampol,
a defendant in the above-captioned case. I make this affidavit
in support of a motion by Guillermo Novo Sampol and Alvin Ross
Diaz for reassignment of this case to a different judge.

I have read the motion and supporting memorandum pre-
viously submitted by the defendants, asking that this case be
assigned to a Judge other than Judge Parker. The factual
allegations set forth in those papers are true to the best of
my knowledge; This motion is made in good faith.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully prayed that this Court

enter an order directing that this case be reassigned to a

P'—-*-'G-ﬂ -

PAUL A. COLDBERGER U

different judge.

Sworn to before me this 2'2,
day of Decemper, 1980

/
WMICHAEL ... YOUNG /

bl-2, State of New Y. B
8280 ork

Ouaﬂﬂ':g- 314368
in Ne
Commission Fx'm: 35 H""Y?:‘; E%qu J/




GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN, DUBIN & YOUNG
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
401 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, N, Y. 10013
(212) 431-9380

PAUL A. GOLDBERGER
JERRY FELDMAN
LAWRENCE A. DUBIN

MICHAEL YOUNG January 8 , 1981

Honorable Barrington D. Parker
United 5States District Judge
United States Courthouse
Washington, D.C. 20001

Re: United States v. Juan
Manuel Sepulveda, et al.

Dear Judge Parker:

In accordance with your directions of December 23, 1980, en-
closed herewith is a list of the parties who have offered to
act as sureties on a bail bond for Guillermo Novo and Alvin
Ross. Each of the listed parties has offered to pledge the
enumerated property to secure said bond. The list includes
the names of the parties, the address of the property offered
to be pledged and the equity position each surety has in such
property. Also enclosed is an appraisal of each property done
by a licensed real estate broker. The appraisals include a
description of each property, its market value and a list of
all outstanding liens.

All of the prospective sureties are ready to execute a deed of
trust in favor of the Clerk of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia who would act as trustee of each
of their full interest in the said property in accordance with
D.C. Code Section 45-301. Each of the parties understands that
by such deed of trust their interest in the said property will
be forfeited in the event that the defendant for whom such pro-
perty is pledged fails to perform the conditions of his release
as set by the Court. Further, each is also aware that in the
event of a forfeiture entered by the District Court pursuant to

Rule 46(e) F.R.C.P., the Clerk of the Court will have full
power as trustee to sell said property to satisfy the obliga-
tion secured by the deed of trust. :

In addition, all of the prospective sureties stand ready to
agree that aside from the deed executed in favor of the Clerk

Echib+ U



Honorable Barrington D. Parker
United States District Judge
January 8, 1981

Page 2

of the District Court, no other deed to ‘the said property will
be executed by them nor will the property be further encum-
bered in any way without the express written approval of this
Court or until the deed of trust is released.

Furthermore, all of the parties are ready and willing to come
to Court to answer any questions the Court or government may
wish to ask concerning this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

LAWRENCE DUBIN
GOLDBERGER, FELDMAN,
DUBIN & YOUNG

STEPHEN GLASSMAN

Local Counsel

1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 409

Washington, D.C. 20036
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APPRAISER

4120 IERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. 4.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TeELeEPHONE (201) B864-2100

Jaruary 7, 1981

Mrs. Isabel Alonso
7305 Park Ave.
North Bergen, N.J.

REF: Appraisal on above property
Dear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I have compiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentionea property.

To the best of myknowledge and ability, I have set down
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have eval-
uated the character of the premises with the result that I

determine the fair market value to be:

NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS

I resﬁectfully submit my findings.

Yours veryygru23>
) e /{a,/{

Herbert R Perkel



HEHBERD R PHif:

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLePHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
1IHNDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CHRTIFICATION:

The undersigned does hereby certify that, except otherwise statea
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or contemplatea future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal repert, or the parties involvec.

To the best of my knowleage and belief, the statements of fact
containea in this appraisal report upon which the analyses, opin-
ions ana conclusions expressea herein are based, are true ana
correct. '

That it is my opinion the market value of this property subject
to the limitations ana conaitions outlinea as of January 6, 1981

are:

NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS_

PURPOSs OF THi APPRAISAL:

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market value of
this property uwescribea herein for the frunction of buying anu
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARK®KT VALUw:

Market value is aefineu as: The higher price estimatea in terms
of money which a property will bring if exposea for sale by a
willing seller in the open market over a reasonable length of
time, ana assuming that both the buyer ana seller nave rull know-
leage of all uses anu restrictions elfective on the propesty ana
that neither is acting unuer compulsion anu auress.




HERBERT . PERAE

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLePHONE (201 E64-2 100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALIFICATIONS :

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools.

Associations: North Hudson Boara of Realtors, Inaependent Insur-
ance Agents of Huason County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

kxperience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Huason Area, as licensea real estate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointea Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Huason County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of west New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capucity for the Jersey City Boarda of Eauca-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863

in the capacity of real estate ana insurance in reference to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Serveq as tax appeal expert in various municipalities ana have

appeared in Huason County Tax Bureau on behalt of property owners
anu/or attornies.

Attenuea various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser tror various insurance companies to establish
fair market values prior to castrophe losses.

S:rve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lynch
etc.

serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Vivision as appraiser.



7305 Park Ave.
North Bergen, N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENT

Subject improvement is a five story frame dwelling, situated
in a residential neighborhood, known as Block 3CS, Lob 2B,
municipal assessments as follows:

LAND $ 12,500.00

BUILDING 44,800.00
57,302.00

DESCRIPTLON:

This is a multiple dwelling 'in good conaition, brick porch, alum-
inum siding on front, shingles on siae. with fire escsapes in
front.

There is a total of 15 rooms in the house, ana five baths, semi-
moaQermn.

Housekeeping is excellent, anu the property is situated in an
area that is serviced by police anu sanitary facility, convenient
to shopping, schools, public transportation. The character of
the area is stable.

It is my determination, taking all tnings into consiaqeration that
the property is in an area with gooa supportive values, ana
warrants a price of

NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS
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Herserl A PE

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHAONE (201 864-2100

January 7, 1981

Aristedes and Virginia Diaz

Lo - 60th st.
West New York, N.J.

REF: Appraisal on above property

Dear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I hesve compiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of tune above mentioned property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set adown
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have evsal-
uated the character of the premises with tne result that I

determine the fairmrket value to be:

TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.

Yours v7é~y AT
/% A //

Herbert R Perkel



HERBERD |, Prst

APPRAISER

e Vhi

. HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINLE AVENUE, UNION CI1TY, N. J

Toeevpione (201 €64-2100

RESICENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
LLIMME RUTAL
ALKRLAGE

QUALIFICATIONS:

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools.

Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-
- ance Agents of Hudson Countu, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate businass, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Board of Educa-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863
in the capacity of real estate and iasurance in reference to ac-

quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County ‘fax Bureau on behalf of property owners
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insuruance compsnies to establish
fair market values prior to cestrophs losses.

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for rerill Lynch
atc.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division a3 appraise:.



HERDER H. PEAREL

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE. UNION CITY, N. J. HOMES OF DISTINCTION

TeLerHoNE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERLCIAL
ACREAGE

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned does hereby certify that, except otherwise stated
in this appraisal report:

I have no presunt or contemplated future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or the parties involved.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements of fact
contained in this appraissl report upon which the analyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true and
correct.

That it is my opinion the market value of this property subject
to the limitations and conaitions outlined as of Jenuary 7,198}

are:;
WO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRATSAL:

The purpose of fhis appraisal is to estimate the market value of
this property described herein for the function of buying ancd
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market value is defined as: The higher price sstimated in terms
of money which a property will bring if expossd for sule by a
willing seller in the open market over a reasonable length of
time, and assuming that both the buyer and seller have full know-
ledge of all uses and restrictions effective on the proper:y and
that neither is acting under compulsion and duress.



Ly0 - 60th St.
West New York,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENT :

Subject improvement is a remodeled bank building that was con-
verted into offices for accountas, lawysrs, etc. and ic fully
rented. It is legally known as Block 57, Lot 29, the municipal

assessments are as follows:

Land $ 19,500.00

Building  124,150.00
143,650

DESCRIPTION:

This was originally built to house a bank with apartments above.
It is a solid masonry building about 80 years ola, situated on
the most desirable thoroughfare in West New York, insofar as
location for a professional office. This bhuilaing is close to
the municipal building, the police department, and the main
shopping thoroughfars of Bergenline Ave. which is a famous strip.

In the last 10 years, there has been little or no office space
built in this area, and therefore office space is at a premium.
The building has long been occupiea as office space, and people
seeking an attorney or an accountant are often referred to this build

ing.

Comparables in the area do not exist, so I determined the value
of this builaing using square footage, rental income and apprecia-
tion. 1 therefors determine the wvalue to be:

TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS

] By ¢ B4
EN I EEmiSE R par el WA0Y
2 : - K N N

ATER L



nenoenl H. et

APPRAISER
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100
January 7, 1981

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL

cammeErciac Mr'e Aldo anda Ana E. Leyva
AGREAGE 110 Irving St.
Jersey City,N.J. 07307

REF: Appraissl above premises
Dear Sir:

In contormance with your request, I have compilea
the enclosed appraisal for the purpose of aetermining the
value of the above property.

To the best of my knowleuge ana ability, I have set down
the pertinent tacts, have stuaiea all asspects and have eval-

uatea the character ol the premises with the result that I
determine the fair market value to be:

FIFTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my finaings.
Yours very truly

LA

Herbert H Perkel



HERBER] R PHtn

APPRAISER

. HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLcPHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUS TRIAL
CUMMERCIAL
ALREAGE

QUALIFICATIONS:

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various rsal
astate schools.

Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Board of Educa-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863

in the capacity of real estate and insurance in relerence to sc-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behull of property cwners
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insurance companies to establish
fair market values prior to castrophe losses.

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lymch
etec.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division es appraiser



HERDEAT R PERAE

1A N,
APPRAISER T ¥ e

HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLePHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
CUMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned does hereby certify that, except otherwise stated
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or contemplated future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personai interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or the parties involved.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements of fact
contained in this appraisal report upon which the analyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true and
correct.

That it is my opinion the murket value of this property subject
to the limitations and conditions outlined as of January 7, 1981
are:

FIFPTY TWO THOUSANL DOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of this appraisal-is to estimate the market valus of
this property described herein for the function of buying and
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market value is defined as: The higher price estimated in terms
of money which a property will bring if exposed for sale by &
willing seller in the open market over a reasonable leuxth of
time, and assuming that both the buyer and seller have full know-
loedge of all uses and restrictions effective on the property wund
that neither is acting under compulsioan and duress.



110 Irving St.
Jersey City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENT

Subject imprvoemont is a Irame one lamily, situated on a resiaent-
ial block, with aluminum siding tront ana side and shingle on
rear.

The winuows all have storms anu scresns, and exterior is in good
conuition.

There is a full basement, f'lat roof apparently in gooa conuition.

The uwelling consists of six rooms, tairly upaateda, and there is
ccyu electric servica

Lot size is ¢5 x 10w.

All municipal services are providea, the character ot the area 1is
stable, ana property is convenient to public transportation,
scnhools, snopping, etc.

Taking into consiaeration the supportive values in the immeaiate
area anu the conuition of the property, I deemit to be worthn:

FIFTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS

ul“‘"
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Hefoenl f, PEAr:

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. Jd.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGK

TELEPHONE (201 864-2100
January 6, 1981

Arnaldo and Sofia Monzon
41418 Bergenl ine Ave.
Union City,N.J. 07087

REF: Appraisal on above premises
Dear Sir:
In conformance with your request, I have compiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentioned property.
To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set
down the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have

evaluated the character of the premises with the result that
I determine the fair market wmlue to be:

NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.

Herbert R Perkel



QUALIPICATIONS:

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real |
estate schools.

Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-

ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc. t!

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appralsals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courta.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish falr market

value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. ror§§

the purpose of Urban Renewal. ;

Served in the same capacity for the Jorsey City Board of Educe-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant te Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863
in the capacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of property owners
and/or attornies. :

Attended various M.A.I. appralsal courses.

Serve as appraiaer for various insurance companies to establish
fair market va-uos prior to castrophe losses.

1

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill, Lunch

eto.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division a3 appraiser.



CERTIFICATION 3

The undersigned does hereby cartify that, except othorwise stuted
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or contemplated future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appruisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or the parties involved.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements of fact
contained in this appraisal report upon wihilci tiwe analyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed hersin are bessed, ars true and
correct. :

That it is my opinion the market value of this propsirty subjsct
to the limitations and conditions outlinud &5 of January 6, 19861
are:

NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of this appraisal 1s to sstimute the market valus of
this property described herein for the function of buying and
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market value is defined as: The higiher price estimated in terms
of money which a property will bring it exposed for sale by &
willing seller in the open market over & reasonable lsagth of
time, and aassuming that both the buyer and seller have full know-
ledge of all uses and restrictions effective on tho proporty snd
that neither i3 acting under compul:sion and duress.



I 1! Berpenline Ave
Union City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENTS :

The improvement contained herein is a two story brick building,
known as Block 2%6, Lot 16 on the municipal map of the City of
Onion City,N.J. The lotsize is 24.67 x 107.7¢ and the follow-
ing are the municipal assessments:

Land $15,500.00
Building  25,500.00

DESCRIPTION:

The first floor is cccupied by a ladies wear store, modern, dropped
ceiling, flourescent lighting.

The secnond floor is an apartment to which we are not able to
gain access.

There is a full basement on the premises, wiring is up to date,
circuit breakers, 220 service, hot water, oil heat.

The general condition of the building is good.

The adjacent stores of similar in nature, and there is a great
demand for rental of these stores.

It is situated on a busy thoroughfare, will lit at night, full
service is available and police protection is adequates.

The location is the prime factor to be taken into consideration
in this apprsisal. Due to the proximity of adjacent buildings,
there is no room for expansion, and curren: municipal codes pro-
hibit expandaing upwardas, so the potential for enhancing the
building is nil.

However, due to the unique character of the mercantile community
in Union City, this is not considered a disadvantage and does not
prohibit purchase. As indicated, the prime factor is location,

transportation and the services that are availabls.

Using these facts, we have placed a value of:
NINETY THOUSAND DOLLARS




HERBERT R, PERAE

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIODENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERG AL
ACREAGE

TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100

January 6, 1981

Lorenzo and Ofelia Torres
908 Summit Ave.
Union City,N.J.

REF: Appraisal or above premises
veur Sir:

In conformance wiilh your request, I have compileu tne
enclosed appraisal Ior the purpose of aeterminiug the value
of the above mentionea property.

'o tne best ol my knowleage anu ability, I have set aown
the pertinenct f'acts, have stuuiea all aspects anu hauve eval-
uatea the cnuracter ol the premises wiuh the result thav 1

daetermine the fair market value to be:

LIGHTY THOUSANL DOLLARS

I respecttully submit my tinuings.

Herbert H Perkel



HERBERD R PEARE

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. Jd.

TeLepHOoNe (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESBTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALIFICATIONS:

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools.

Assocliations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real sstate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capaclty for the Jersey City Board of Educa-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 p*oject in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863

in the capacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of prOpercy owners
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insurance companies to establish
fair market values prior to castrophe losses.

Serve a3 area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lynch
ete.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as appraiser.



HERBERT A PEHA

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

‘TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned does hereby cortify that, except otherwise stated
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or contemplated future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or the parties involved.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the statements of fact
contained in this appraisel report upon which the analyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true and
correct.

That it is my opinion the market value of this property subject
to the limitations and conditions outlined as of January 6, 1981
are:

SIGHTY 'I'nQUSaND UOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of this appraisal is to eatimate the market value of
this property described herein for the function of buying and
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market value is defined as: The higher price estimated in terms
of money which a property will bring if exposed for sale by a
willing seller in the open market over a reasonable length of
time, and assuming that both the buyer and seller have full know-
ladge of all uses and restrictions effective on the property and
that neither is acting under compulsion and duress.



908 summit ave.
Union City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPHOVIEMENY

Subject improvement is a three story frame bulluing occupicu as
commercial anu uwelling, known as Block yc, Lov yu, premises
being <> x 1l18. ‘the municipal assessments are:

Lana: $1,5,500.00

Builuduing <9,100.00
Ye , 600.0V

UKSCRIPYTON:

'he property consists or u store known as Monuaco Shoe stose on

the first level, anu two five room apartments above. ‘'he construc-
tion is tucco over over block in front anu stucco over frame

on exposeu siues.

There is a tull basement, oil heat, <<0 wiring.

¥irst rloor apartmen. is very mouern, mouwrn kitchen anu batn.
seconu floor is renivea to a tenant anu has been upgraded.

This property is situated on a busy thoroughfare, easily access-
ible to public.:transportation schools, churches. The character

of the area is stable, ana tis type of property is in demand.

Taking into consideration the character and condition of the
building, I determine thatthe value is:

EIGHTY THOUSAND DOLLARS







HERBERT . PERA

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE., UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIOENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHONE (201) B64-2100

January 6, 1981

Araelio Monzon
993 Flutbush Ave.
Brooklyn, New York,

ReF: Appraisal on above prumises
vear Sir:

In cont'ormance with your request, I Have researchea
recen. sales in the area ot the above property, and huve
aiscoverea a sale on property aujacent, at 995 Flatbush
Ave, a comparable builaing. that was solu for $75,000.00
in November 1980.

In light of this uisclosure, I have aeterminsa that
your prope.ty being of similar context anu conformity in
nature, therefore warranting a similar value of $75,000.0v

Herbert K Perkel



HERBERT A PEHA:

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLepHONE (201) B64-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL.
ACREAGE

QUALIPICATIONS:

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools.

Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appralsals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Board of Educa-
tion tc acquires lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863

in the cepacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have

appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of property owners
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insurance companies to establish
feir market values prior to castrophe losses.

S:rve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lynch
ete.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as appraiser.



Heroel A PERHEL

APPRAISER

HOMES QOF DISTINCTION

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TELEPHONE (201) B64-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCHAL
ACREAGE

CERTIPICATION:

The undersigned does hereby certify that, except otherwise stated
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or contemplated future interest in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFICATIONS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to the subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or the parties involved.

To the best of my knowledge ana belief, the statements of fact
contained in this appraisal report upon which the analyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are true and

correct.

That it is my opinion the market value of this property subject
to the limitations ana conditions outlinea as of Jamuary 6, 1981 . .

are:

SEVENTY FIVE THOUSANU DOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

The purpose of this appraisal is to estimate the market valus of
this property aescribed herein for the function of buying ana
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:

Market value is defined as: The higher price estimated in terms
of money which a property will bring if exposea for sale by a
willing seller in the open market over a rsasonable length of
time, ana assuming that both the buyer ana seller have full know-
ledge of all uses ana restrictions effective on the property ana
that neither is acting under compulsion ana duress.




ERGERT . oo

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHONE (2010 Ho4-210U

January 6, 1981

Felipe ana Blanca Martinez

409 - y<na St.
Union City,N.J.

REF: Appraisal on above premises
Dear Sir:
In conformance with your request, I have compilea the
encloseda appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentionea property.
To the best or my knowleage and ability, I have set down
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects ana have eval-

uatea the character of the premises with the result that I
determine the fair market value to be:

FIPTY SEVEN THOUSABD DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.

Yours very truly,
7

Herbert R Perkel



QUALIFICATIONS: I

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools. ' }

Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-i%
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc. ;

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

|
Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts i
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market }
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for|

i

the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same cupacity for the Jersuwy City Board of BEuauca-
tion to acquire iands for the Public School Ro. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J. 2

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863
in the capacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac- .
quisitions and sales. '

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of property éwners,
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insurance companiss to establish
fair market values prior to castrophe losses.

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill, Lunch
etc,

Saerve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as appraiser.



CERTIAICATION:

The undersi;nsd does nereby cartify thet, ercept othsrivice cstats
in this uppluiSJl report:

—\(~n"L

I have o preseat or contemplated Ifubluie iancorest an ciia reonl
o3-stats that i< the subject of thic uppralsal report.

QUALIVYCATIONS:

I have no persohal interest or bias with respect to thz subject
matter, of this eppreisal report, oi+ tne parties inwvolved.

To the best of my knowlsdge snd belisl, tl.e strloments of fact |
contained in this appreisal report upon which the analysss, opind
ions and conclusions expresssd osein aie based, si'e trua nnd
correctl.

That it is my opinion tne market volue of t.is propsriy sabject

to tio limitations and conditiouns outli.od as o2 January 6, 1981
are: i

FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS

PURPJOCE OF Tii APrRALCAL:

The pwmose of this appraisal is Lo oslic.te toe male valne ol
this property described herein foui tiw Juucilo.. of Luyi., «aid
regotialtion.

DEFIHI"ION OF MARKKT VALUZ:

Market value i3 defined as: The ld her pidce sollmeted i toims

...

of money whick a property will biring 18 vxpoosd Jor sals Y =
willing seller in tie opan mulkst ovaer & r'éusonaule len ol
tims, and assuming that both the buyer and seller have Lo i
ledge of 21l uses and restrictions effective on the Hrose

that neither is acting under compulsion and durses, ﬁ

"i
L.Ju
ta ]
1;1-
Tty ang .
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409 - Lena St
Union City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMuNTS:

Subject improvement is a brick front two family known as Block
<40, Lot ¢%, with the municipal assessmenls as follows-

Lana: $ 9,500.00

Builuing 16,100.00
25,600.00

DESCRIPTION:

This is a two family, with five rooms in each apartment. The siae
of the builaing is asphalt shingle, there are storm winaows on
the windows.

There is a rull basemeunt, with <<0 electric, oil heat. ‘lhe
builuing is in excellent conaition. There is also a two car
garage in rear, with party driveway.

he house is situated in a busy area, the neighborhoou is sctable,
ana the character or the people is miaale class working types.

The location is convenieutv to shopping, schools, public transporta-
tion, etc.

The conuition anu clocation of this builuing warrant a value of:

FIFTY SWVEN THOUSANL DOLLARS
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Interamerican federal

Savings and Loon Association of Miami

WORTGAGE STATEMENT RECEIPT
(COOE EXPLANATIONS ON BACK)

KEEP THIS PORTION
A FOR YOUR RECORD

PLEASE WRITE YOUR LOAN NUMBER ON THE FACE
OF YQURCHECK ANDO RETURN THIS PORTION WITH

ﬁ &:;‘r';;s" 3 ?735:0 FHiS !cm( FAINCPAL et - _Oi% :. it r ’g:‘lu&?:‘g:iz rv(?z?lténo':\ix: PBYMEI;‘EYéCRIPTION AMOUNT W
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1 ] i P : . .
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LEAVING AL A B 2anE , 1EPENSE PENALTY INTERESTOR % {* D ED A R
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PAID THIS. YEAR . | ESGROW THIS YEAR Ff’!"f, FL ¢ 3314 ~ ' PIAYTe F1 2 12169
EES 24! . |
PAYMENT MUST BE RECEIVED WITHIN 7
, ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE 1777”7 ACTUAL INTEREST RATE “e¢7%0Y 7 %avsOF DUE DATE TO AVOID
TINTS T TVE ONLY STATENSNT WE YILL S7ND SUCYINA TRYES avn/nFl 4 2F'0 FEARSTS NeE l?-(‘"
NTSTEREST PAID ZCR THE vroge jo04qg

TRE ADG/R MESSAGE IS PRINTER IR COMPLIANCE WITH FEOERAL
REGULATIUN T AXD APPEARS OW ALL STATEMENTS.




RESIDENTIAL APPRAISAL REPORT File No.

nsus Tract

Sele Price $

Few

i ¢ g
Date of Sale Loan Term yrs  Property Rights Appraised ».

Actusi Res Estate Taxes 81 L 162, 76 lyr) Loan charges to be pard by setier § Other sales concessions

To be compteted by Lendes

. (&) Suburban [ 1Rural Good Avg. Fair Poor
8 auiiup Claver 75% & 25% 10 75% [T Tunder 25% Empioyment Stability R0 0
3l Grown Aate (1 Fuity Oev. (Rl Aapia (T1steany (stow Canvenience to Empl Ox3 3
8 Property Veiues D incresung [Clstabte . [Clo [ to Sh 9 R OOda
Demand/Supoly Cshartage X tn Batance [ "10ver Supply Convenence 1o Schools OO0
Markating Time [Cunder 3 Mos. (B 4-6 Mox. I710ver 6 Mos. Adequacy of Public Transportation ® 00 Q3
Bl Provant Land Use 50% 1 Family 5 % 2-4 Famiy 10% Apts. 5% Conao % Commercisl | Recreatiansl Facilities ® OO0
8 % incustnal_LO% vacans 10« _Limited Business Ad of Utihues o®R3dO0O
o) Change in Presant Land Use X Not Likely Ciikeiy (7 [C]Taking Place i*) | Property Compatibility O (]
4 {*) From To Pr trom Detri I Ci (] vq g a
g Peedominant Gccupancy Xlownar Clrenant . % Vacant Police and Fire Protsciron @ O D a
LI, Single Family Price Range 60 8 s .1 0000 pr“mm' \,nu. SM General Appesrance of Propertiss [b4] D D D
o Single Famuly Age yis to yes Age 7 ves Amwal 10 Macket —:@_D_D__D_
? mmhmm-.uum.mu ition of the b o be reii tastors.
CW“ inclyding those fectors, | b abia, effecting itity (e.9. public arks, ;chaols, view, nmnl_SjlhiQOt

Estrada & Ellsa Estradaadees 20449 S,W. 102 Gourt, Miami, Fla,
iafio \nstruguions to Apprasser Mamj_u,ue

could be co g§1dereg a_middle income gsingle fam] tial
located within a short drive from schoolg, regj Lng
tional facilities and other conveniencesg. .

Di i 75 x 102 - 7650 Sa. Ft. I8N 3 cortner Lot

B Gas a

weer [X]

il Zoning clamsiticanon _R!];l_ii%lﬁ_fjmilv Presant improvernants Xl do [ do ot contorm 1o zaning regut
Highest and best use: X Present usa Other (specify)

‘ Public  Other (Describe) TTE IMPAOVEMEN Topo Level

Bl Etec. [.4]

Lmeﬂ Access: X Puonie (] Prwate| Size AIﬁrﬂgﬂ for the area
urface gnbalt Shape Rectangular

Kleubic 1 Prvare| View Ty'pical

San.Sewer [X]

X Underground Eiect & Tel [X] Sidewaik [1Street Lignts | Is the property located in a HUD identitied Sund Flood H-urd Ares? ONo Bves

X! Storm Sewer | 1Curb/Gurter D”’"‘“‘_Amm

Bl Commaents {favcrable or

luding any ap a;wuu , encroachments or other M-condmom) S; §e lﬁ
n&_to othe esidential gite

No, Unuts L [Tvype (det, dupiex, semider, etc.})| Design {ramolier, plit level, stc.) |Exterior Walls

oswiel | 1 Fam Det, | Rambler C.B.S.

Roof Materai
FPlat Tile

,-.-:Nono Window (Type) _A—ﬂn i ﬂgﬂ insuiation @ None l:]Floo:
[C1st0rm sash [ B screens  [_] Combination [ceding [IRoot ! walis

Foundation Waiis

Reinforced Concret - Concrete Fioor ——_"% Finshed Frnushed Floor

” % Basernent t-] Fioor Drain Finished Cesling
_j Qutside Enteance lj Sump Pump Fimished Walis

~IMPROVEMENTS

Siab on Grade [JCrawi

fgmvery well kept.

Evidence of: | ]Damwm (O Teemites [ Seruement

Fayer

Living Dining Kitchen J Den | Famiy Rm | Rec, Rm. | Bedrooms | No. 8ath Layndry Other

X X X X 3 2 X

AROOM LisT

MAdnum Dlnadaquatc
Good Avg. Fair Poor

AINTERIOR FINISH & EQUIPMENT

Waits Zorywail Cleisee 3 Bl Quality of Canstruction (Matariais & Finish) @ O S 0O
TnmiFinan  [BGood Olawrsge OJFur TlPoor Conditian of Improvements oo
BanFlor  Ecoome (X _Bidets § Room sizes and tayout a a a
Bath Wainscot  X] Caramec | Closets and Storage D X D D
Soecial Features linctuding energy efficunt items] Insuiation-adequacy ® 04

Plumbing—adequacy and condition g g dad

Electrical and conditi Q0 d
ATTIC [KYes [ INo L] Stawway LIDropster L1Scuttie L] Fioored :"am.r“;y 0N xeduacy nd g g g
Finished (Describe) O Heswed B Oversn Livesitity ® 0 OB
CAR STORAGE: [X]Garsge []Buitn "] Attached [] Ostached ] Car Port 24 Aooeel and Marketability O g Qg

1 Xasg te [ Jinadequate  Cond GOO Yrs Et Remaining Economic Life 6“’ u_65_ Eulumﬂumumfum

j msvuces PATIOS, POOL. FENCES, ete. (descrie) FU]

M Circular Paved Driveway, Pat:

L0 Slabl, Front Porch.

Bl CoMMENTS linciuaing 1

or physical mackcuscies, cepas neeced, mocemuzanon, ee) NO_functional or phygical -

FHLMC Form 70 Rev. 7779
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ATTACH DESCRIPTIVE PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND STHEET SCENE FNMA Form 1004 Rev 7/79
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1 ITEM jact P COMPARABLE NO. COmianaBLE M 2 COMPARABLE NO 3

b Acdress e SW 102 {10270 S.W. 19 St.|11510 S.W. 32 S%. ) 1102 S. w. 102 Ct.

o %ﬁ%m_ﬂmﬂaﬁi MLDJJJ_%!&%L_ ma_
. 5 _iL 18110000 § T / 15000

2 s 8 @ 855,00 35 s B —— _,i. 86

iy ~_Realtronic _ gealtrom.ce Re&l:tmn;ca —]

i DESCRIPTION OESCRIPTION | Adilstidant DESCHIPTION ha;&?«fw DESCRIPTION | Acrdsiiten

£ 12/80 7/80 o+ 25007 10/80 i+ 1000 0 i+ 4000

= Good Good -0~ 1Good i =0~ {Gaod i =Qa

i 75x102/Int, | 75x117/Can,- 2000} 75x100/Int.: -0- 1 84x106/Cor,- 3000

1l Sty, CBS |1 Sty. CBS| -0- i1 Sty, CBS | -0- _[1 Sty, CBS: -Q-

a Good Good/Infgm,:r 2000] GcmdLInfeL__+ AQQQ_G_Q er/+_1600]

- 1978 1976 +_1000{198 ' =_1000] 1965 1+ _6500

ES Good Good =0~ Ggod er-=0=_ lGood __ _ -0-

& 18-rms ' Bah, Towal 1 Bams .__t._agg._; Touwi . g;rau  Bahs it i ‘ro__g B.rms ' Ba: Ba Ry

< : T3 2 _w I 3 2 .

g ] t, 2000 sqFr ;- 3900 1860 Sq.Ft. '+4800 jL 00 s + 93Q0%

Z None None ., =0~ |None ! -0- |None | -0~

= [Average | Average ' -0- |Average . | _-0- lAverage . -0-

5? _G.ﬁn:!:.\'.:a.].______Gar_c.ﬁn:l;r:iat.].___4 -8- Centz:aé. e _&B_O‘_lmmtral_-_,_._.o_- =

i3 %—T age = 4 =0~ | I ara; - N

i ab, Porch,{Slabs,Porch lags,P rc I r5cra§gc>l. !

& F_e.nge_____Qp_e_n_P_atL 1000 Opeajat;oa_ -1000! Spri.Fence '=15000

VALUATION SECTION

i Purpose of Apgraimsi is 10 estimate Merket Value as defined in Ceruticauion & 3 of Limiting Cond {FHLMC Form 439/FNMA rorm 10048),
k&‘" It submitied for FNMA, the sppreissr must sttach (1) sketch or map nhowmg location of subject, streal names, HistINCe trom neerest intersactiaon, dnd any
A and {2} # ilding sketch of imp 9
E Meseuramants No. Stories Sq. Ft. tSTIMATED 13+ PHODUCTION CUST ~ NEW — OF IMPROVEMENTS.
g P P— x ] - 1081 Dmlh_nq --l Bi _S5q.FL@$ 3“’-00 LI 614’022
& 1 - 228 Utility RM.97 s fres 17,00 . 1649
L BUR 9 .38, 1 - 97% &ww ALL kitchen equipment &- . ]
z x x . . extras_are inciuded above -
< i x x = Spacisl Energy Elficient Itoms =
% ® x b |Porches, Patios, sic. - 1000
ER Towl Grow Living Ares (Lm in Market Qate Anslysis betow) _LBB 3_3 o F fourspemacXocc. 220 sa fLos 17,00 - 37 |
:,_: on Site Imp ts (driveway . iandscaping, ete.) = .._,3.000
=¥ _Nopne weare observed . Towsl Estamated Cost New . . . . . . . . -3 4
&é, , Physical Functonal | Econamc
= Les
4] Ow s_ 750 s =0- |s =0~ -s¢ 750
?-“! D iated vatug Of WTyrOwvernents . . . . . . = S __?2 l !
ﬁ‘\; ESTIMATED LANO VALUE . . . . . . - s_ 32000
IS {1f leasohoid, show Only leasehold value)
] INDICATED VALUE 8Y CuST apPROACH. . . s LOWG61

The undusi.md has nﬂud three recant sales of properties Most similar end ProxXimate 10 subject and has comiucred thess in the Markat anslysis. The descrip-
tion includes s doller ing market to those 1tems of ugriticant var.ation betwaen the SULRCT and COMparable ProPertios. 1t a siynificant
itevn in the compershie property is wp-nov 10, or more favorable than, the subject property, & minus -) adit-<1me at 8 Medé, thys raducing the indicatrd value ol
webject; it 8 significant item in the comperabie 18 inferior 10, or less favorable than, the subyect propes ty, 3 plus 1+) sdjustment i Made, thus INcressing the iIndica-
ted velue of the subject.
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None None -0~ |None } -0- | None © -0-

o
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>~ 1410600 | _—>=T__ia04700 | =< 304900
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to _subject for differences,

......................... s 102 5090
IMo. x Gros Rent Muttiplier -3 J A ]

This appraiesl -unlil - "as ie’ [:] subject 10 the repairs, dlnm or condmom liste® below f:]cmlonon pet plans and smpecifications.
E Comments and Conditioms of Appraies; _GL@A L iven %o approach which required |
tof a t equal jmportance is quality and quantity |

Good Good

t

1

{

N .
! i
]

t
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]

)

1

P S

¥ Conetructan Warrenty [Tlves Bl Ng  Neme of Werrsnty Progrem Werranty Coversge Expi
A This appreiest is beend upon the shove requirements, the certification, contingent and limiting conditions, and Market Valun ddim'uion that are stated in
m K] FHLMC Form 439 (Rev, 10/78)/FNMA Form 10048 (Rev, 10/78) filed with clier attached.

) RETIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS of Decembe Osoﬁ_muleL.QQQ_&Q_

S By Miami ggtamrlzys iealty, Inc.
" Aoview Appreisec {1f applicablel

Ar[(_am_io Ria_ﬁg_ N'.E_'A!j O ow [ Did Not Paysicatty inect Property
FLMC Focm 70 Rev, /79 REVERSE FNMA Form 1004 Rev. 1/79
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ESTAOLISHED 839 FHE OLC) BEEHWVE

PROVIDENT =.
SAVINGS BANK ==

239 WASHINGTON STREET, JERSEY CITY, N.J. 07303 » PHONE 434-0772
@»

OFFICES IN HUDSON. BERGEN, ESSE X, OCEAN, MONMOUTH, SOMEASET & MIDDLESEX COUNTIES

December 27 ,1G:0

Rene & Amada Avila
1803 Manhattan Avenue
Union City, N.J. 07087

RE: Account 1'2. 112412

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Avila:

As per your telephone request of recent date, the prircipal balance on

the above mortgage loan is $35,975.59.

Very trulyr yours,

P

Vi -‘/'../ /,- .
/‘i pt s o (8L R

LENORA RICIARDSON
Morteage Servicin~ Department

LR/enc.



Heroenl A, Peart

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE. UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRtAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100

January 5, 1981

Mr. Réne Avila
1803 Manhattan Ave.
Union City,N.J.

REF: Appraisal of premises at 1803 Manhattan Ave.
Union City,N.J.

Dear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I have compiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentioned property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set down
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have aval-
uated the character of the premises with the result that I
determine the fair market value to be:

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.
Yow777 ’

Herbert R Perkel



QUALIPICATIONS

Education: St. Peters College, Middlesex College, various real
estate schools. i

Associations: Korth !ludson Board of Realtors, Indepandent Insur- |
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc. Y

Experience: Twenty-two years in reasl estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various _
appralsals for banks, attornles, etc. Appointed Condemnation I
Commission of Hudson County Courts. '

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to ostablish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the ssame capacity for the Jersey City Board of Eduarn- |
tion to acquire lands for tie Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jerssey City, N .J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863
in the capacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac- i
quisitions and sales. ‘

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of property owners:
and/or attornies |

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses. ;

Serve as appraiser for various insurance companies to establish ||
fair merket values prior to castrophe losses. 3

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lynch .
etcO sY

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as appraiser.

!
;
;
!

i
|
|



CERTIFICATION:

The undarsi/ma:d Jdoses uereby ﬂerbify that, excopt otnerwiss stated
in thics qppcai 32l raport

I have no present or contanplated future interest in tiae real i
eg-state that iz vhe subject of thils appraisai roport.

GUALIXTCATIOND 3

i
I hava no personal interest or biaz wita respoctc to she sulbjust |
mattor, of tn1= appraicsl report, or L partiss involved. i

To the hest of my knowlad e and beli-{, the atatemants of tact
contained in this appraisal roport vpon whicnm thie analysos, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed horein sy bas2d, 2ars true and
correct.

That it is uy opinion the =xariket wvals of tie »nronoriy subjeet
to the limitations and conditions ousliacd as of January 5 1981

are.:

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS f.

PURPOSE 0F THZ APPFAINAL:

-

The purpose of this appraiasal lo to ncotimate Los market velus o
this property described nerasin for the [uedicn of buyia; ~ud
negotiation. g

DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUR: ' b

]

Market valuo is defined as: Tns id_nor vrice esbimatod in tomus |
of money which s property will orin i axposed for sauls u; o 1

willing seller in the open maiktet ovslr u rsagoatslls len-ta of

time, and assuming that both ths buyer and scller ks DUl kaow-d
ledpgs of all uses and restrictions ef*ective or: tue r.operi: ond |

shat neither is acting under compulsion snd durezs.



1803 Manhattan Ave.
Union City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENT:

Subject improvement is a two family dwelling, frame with two car
garage underneath. It is legally known as Block 176, Lot 13,
and the municipal assessments are:

Lana: $8,300.00
Building 43,700.00
5 2,000.00

Lot size is 25 x 100
DESCRIPTION:

The dwelling described herein is relatively new as compared to
the adjacent houses, with large modern rooms and modern kitchens
and baths, s emi finished basement.

It is heated by gas heat, 220 wiring, and the exterior is in
good condition.

It is on a rather busy thoroughfare, however it is convenient to
public transportation and schools, churches, shopping etc.

The character of the area is stable, with middle class working
people.

It 1s my opinion that the value 1is:
EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
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Heroerl . Ph:

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHAONE (201 B64-2100
January 5, 1981
Carlos and Gladys Cueto

1113 - 1115 Bergenline Ave.
Union City,N.J.

REF: Appraisal of above premises
Pear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I have compiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentioned property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set
down the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have
evaluated the character of the premises with the result that
I determine the fair market value to be:

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.

Herbert R Perkel



HERBER] R Pefit

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLEPHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVEBTMENT
INDUBSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALIFICATIONS:

Bducation: St. Peters College, .diddlesex College, various real
estate schools. ‘

Associations: Nortn Hudson Board of nenltors, Independenti Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two yesrs in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed rexl estate broker, wvarious
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on 2 three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of ‘iest sew Yorx, W.J. for
the purpose of Urban Kenewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Boord of =duca-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School io. 11 project in

Bergen Square, Jersey City, i.d.
Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, smewart, ..J. Local 463

in the capacity of real estate and insurance iz refersnce to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and navs

appearsd in lludson County Tax DBureau cn behall ol propercy ownsrs
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appruisal courses.

Serve as appraiser for various insurunce companies to sstablish
fair market values prior to castrophe losses.

Serve as arca appraiser for relocation prozrams for merill, Lunch
ete.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as :puraissre.



Hedgen] /. PEfi

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINGT!DN

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N, J.

TeLePHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CERTIFICATIOL :

The undersigned does nereby certify tnalb, except otherwise stated
in this appraisal reporti:

I have no present or contemplated future intercst in the real
es-state that is the subject of this appraisal report.

QUALIFPICATIOMS:

I have no personal interest or bias with respect to tine subject
matter, of this appraisal report, or tne partiss involved.

To the best of my knowledge and bslief, tuc sU“vumentb o’ Tact
contained in this appraisal report upon which thae anslyses, opin-
ions and conclusions expressed herein are based, are trus and
correct.

That it is my opinion tiie market valuc of tuis progerty subject
to the limitations and conditions outlined as of Jemdary 5, 1981
are: :

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

PURPOSE OF THE APPRAISAL:

Thne purpose ol this appraisal is to estimats the warisc valiue ol
this proparty described herein Tor tae function of buying and
negotiation.

DEFINITION OF MAIWZT VALUE:

lMarket value is defined as: The highei price sstimated in terms
of money which a property will bring if exposed for sale by a
willing seller in the opsn markst over & resasonable length of
time, and assuming that both the buyer and sellsr navse full kaow-
ledge of all uses and restrictions effective on the propsruy and
tnat neither is acting under compulsion and durisc.



1113 - 1115 Bergenline Ave
Union “ity,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENTS :

Subject improvement is an commercial occupancy with apartments,
Brickote over frame construction known as Block 53, Lot 15,
municipal assessments as follows:

Land: $16,000.00
Building: 9,500.00
5 ’500 -00

The property is 50 x 100 ft.
DESCRIPTION:

There are two four room apartments that constitute 1113, and since
this is a corner prcperty it is also known as 503 - 12th St.

Union ity,N.J. which includes a six room apartment as well as

& two car garage in the rear.

There is a full basement, oil heat, the exterior is in good condi-
tion, with fire escapes in front and rear.

The commercial occupancies are a tavern ana a dary cleaning store.
This is a heavily populated area, convenient to public transporta-
tion, schools, shopping, etec.

The character of the area is stable with middle class working
people, and while it is somewhat congestea, there is no further
sign of urban decay than what had transpired when the area went
into transition with the advent or the Cubans moving into the
area.

It is my opinion that the property is in line with other values
in the area and I would determine it to be:

EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAID DOLLARS
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- CHARLES PETSES REALTY SERVICE
%—L‘Lﬁ 8515 THIRD AVENUE « BROOKLYN, N.Y. 11209
SALES-RENTALS Telephones: (212) 238-1414, 238-6868
CHARLLS PETSES ® BULINL:S
Licensed Real Esiate Broker ® RESIDENTIAL

o MORTGAGES
® MANAGEMENT

We Specralize 1n

ln the matter of the Appraisal ot tne property
of Y6 vay kidge Avenue., Lrooklyn, w.)v. douer
the name of willioam Sampol:

- ———— ———— - —— - — - - . -
- - ——— - - -

Countty of Kirgs ) 95

1, Unarles Petses,beiny duly swornd uu Jdepose and say:
That 1 resive in the bay hidye section of urouvklyn, County of Kirgs,
City and State of New York:

That 1 aw a duly licensed real tstate droker in Lie State of wew Yerk,
and have practiced my profession since 1476

That I waintain the office of Heal Estate under tne nawse of Lharles
Petses Realty Lervice , at 515 Third Avelwe., urooklyi, wN.Y. @

That I ain a mewber of the vay Kidye- Bensoniumrat rultiple Listing
Service, of droeklyn, “.Y. :

That the preaises are described as follows:

All that the parcel of lanu with the builcing anu improveaents thereon,
in the dorough of brooklyn, Loty of aings, Lity anu ostule of ~ew York,
furtner ldentified to beisny blode b7y, Lot 4o 1n the recordsof tre
leyister's Jdffice and perconally iocpected salu presises on Jawary.s,
10

lie wubject property 1o sitluled 1 e souti west cotaer of Wl aveaue
and way Rigye avenue's:

That the parciel of cuntloto 0f g lregular parcel o lang aeasaTing Lb.g

feet in witmi trunt g rear of crtoperty wod oo feel depgn alung each

slde., ddditiucal un-iwprove vacunt lund adjdeenl Lo wuly property s

belny pelore the building departuent ol the Jily of wew York Lo be waded
to the existing propeciyiany 1o meausuciag L fing o) feet frond ang o
feel in the real witio a OO feet depth aluny eadh slues



CHARLES PETSES REALTY SERVICE

Ny 8515 THIRD AVENUE ¢ BROOXLYN, N.Y. 11209
SALES-RENTALS Telephones: (212) 238-1414, 238-6868
CHARLES_PETSES ® BUSINESS

Licensed Real Estate Broker ® RESIDENTIAL
® MORTGAGES

& MANAGEMENT

We Specialize in

Z ( Cuntinued )

Twat the property is improved with & two stury any bDausewent Pinlshed
semi-detached one family ,uf prick conetruction covered witie sluminum
sideny in all sides, and that Lhe house 1 approximately 45 years of age
and measurcs full wicth vy {4 feel anu iwe u car port wibtn private drive
caminy in from toe oth avewe uide:

That the basewment convists of an oil fired burner supplyl.iy stean bheat
@y not wvater for the entire housve; .o eleclric service of 11Jd vV, anu
further impruvements of tull batiroom vwvitn improve floor anu celliiigs:

That the plumbing throuhout the builcing i all brass:

Tnul the Fjpgr fFloor conoisty of dirdigg roon living roos and an Ultr-
Foden1 kitchen vith all the applignces. e fllootd are cover witiy carpet:
loors ,wally and celling are 1n excellent conuitions:

That the second floor consists of tnrec vedioows anu awudeln wlored tile
batnroom recenlly dune. Tiwe floors, weils, anG ceilings are i excellent
condition:

fhat the front ang rear ot builuing (exterior) iu waterprout and covered
Ly alluninum siding tihe stoop leading Lo the nouse i1s im0 excelleot conui-
tion and 50 tiw the rear steps leuding tu Llie yard:

Iw roof Ls in yood cundition:
[hat the area in waich wils property is locatee io residentlad ung cu-

wwercial consinsting walnly uf one und two tamily houses wnid oie  anu Luo
famlly witn stores:

Tnat tne market value 0i tae abuve property as of Junuary 2, lvo1, is i
iy upinion is 3 69,uii.00 o [ne asvesueu valuation is , «,Jdueilis,

Tnat 1 have nu present or contewplateu rature iiterest in sala property
whicn has not veen specifically ulscluscu herein,

Jae

b / (./ L v(‘i'—"y / .//Q

EL DL P Y T T PP L T T - Y -1 ¥ T3

walles Fetses
vroker
Sworn L0 vetore we Luls
-- {; -day of Junuary 1%¢i.

a7 .

Notary Puplic ALASTATIA T, FOGARTY
Notacy Public, State of Mew Yock
HNo. 24=0344900
yVaatitied Lo dlings County

ConoWeertos tlacch W19 g?/‘



Hefoed] £ Phie

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. Jd.

-

RESIOENTIAL
INVEBTMENT
INODUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100

January 5, 1961

Bernabe and Nilda Cabrera
728 - 11th st
Onion City,N.J.

REF: 728 - ilth St
Union ity,N.J.

Dear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I havecompiled the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentioned property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set down
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have eval-

uated the character of the premises with the result that I
determine the fair market value to be:

SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

I resﬁectfully submit my findings.

Herbert R Perkel



HERBERT A PerAE

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINCTION
4120 8ERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TELEPHONE (201) 864-2100

RESIOENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALTPICATIONS

Education: St. Peters Coll spe, Middlesex College, various real
estate scnools.

Associatvions: worth Hudson Board of uealtors, Independent Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, Horth Jersey ifrs. Assoc.

Experisnce: Twenty-tuwo years in rsal sstaba buginess, 19 years
in Worth Hudson Area, as licensed re¢nl estate bro»er, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on s three man commission to establish fair uarket
value for properties situasted in Town of West liew York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Board of Zduca-
tion to acquire lands for the Public Scaool No. 11 projsct in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, H.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Unilon, .ewarlk, W.J. Local €3
es

in the capacity of real tate and insurance in reference to ac-

quisitions and sale=z.

Served as tax appeal 2xpert in various municipalitis Jﬂd nave
appearad in Hudson County Tax Sureau on behal? of 9 CTLY oWNers
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraissr Tor various insurance companiec Lo egstnblish
fair market values prior to castrophs locses. \

Zerve as area appreiser for relocation programs for oerill, Lunca
ete.

Serve ths Oargen Gounty Courts, Cnancer; Division as .nrals. ..



Hegenl A PERAE

APPRAISER

" HOMES OF DISTINCTION

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNIGN CITY, N. J.

TELEPHONE (201, B64-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDLUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CERUIPTCATION

The undersigned does heresby cerlil'y Lhalt, except othurwice stntaed
in this app;uisal report

nave no pfcseut or contemplaited Juiturs incerest 1. Lace real

I
as-state that is tho subject of taisc appraisal repori.

QUALIZICATIONS

I have no persoral interest or bias wilu rsspoct to lhie subject
matter, of this appraisal reporl, o Lae parties involved.

To the best ol my Kaowledye and beliel, the scatemenic of face
contained in tu¢a appraisal ra2post wwou «ihlden hhne analyses, osli-
ions and conclusions expressced herein ore basesd, are tiue and
correct.

That it is my opinica fnc marikel valuse of bals prepiriy suvnjisc.
to the limitations and condiiions outiined as o “January 5, 1981.
are:

SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS

SITIVL A FT A Py aTT N

PURFOom OF vl Arlc U T0AL:

" S ey - » O P o : Ao PO T L [T . . ] . Ay
L€ DUFI08E 04 LLS ansrnllal 18 Lo T8Uuimnce Lile nasial o Uniue O
Pt o v -3 - Y i Yes e M . P [ TRV T S N e ey Ny
Liile property describosd ioocla Uor the Swncticn of SO LG
nejgoviatliorn.

DaPTdITLOL O iAlulET VALUX:

Markeu rzlue 1o deflivsd as: Tas Ligier nio 38

of mone; which a propsriy vill briﬁg LI erposed f'ouw ula by I
mllm\T seller in tae open MG Ist ovelr A ronsonablﬁ Longen of
lme, and assuming that both t buyer and saller hoave Za1) ing-
dge of wil uces wad sz .cilcolons eflechive on the o Liar - A
nat neibher is acling under compulsion and durcss.
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728 - 11th sSt.
Union City,N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENTS

Subject improvement is an attached brick building, occupied as
grocery store, with storage room and one apartment. The store
is owner operated, and is legally known as Block 55, Lot 18,
with municipal assessments as follows:

Land: $ 9,500.00

Building 2l ,000.00
33,500.00

DESCRIPTION:

This is a commercial/dwelling, 50 x 100 lot size, occupied by
a grocery on the first floor, with modern glass front. The
apartment above is semi modern.

There is a full basement, oil heat and 220 electricity.

This area is heavily populated, and is close to a major thorough-
fare, convenient to all public transportation, schools, churches,
etc.

The location is suited for the grocery occupancy, being a well-
stocked neighborhood store, and appears to be thriving.

The value of the property can be construed from an investment
or market value approach, but in this case, since the owner of
the building operates the store, we are concerned with market
value, which I determine to be

SIXTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
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Hetoenl . Pet

APPRAISER
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TELEPHONE (201 864-2100

vETENT ’ January 5, 1981

INDUSTRIAL
COMMERGIAL Alfredo and Elsa Calzadilla
AGREA 1212 Bergenline Ave.

Union City,N.J.

REF: Premises appraisal for above
Dear Sir:
In conformance with your request, I have compilea the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above mentioned property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set aown
the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have eval-
uated the character of the premises with the result that 1

determine the fair market value to be:

FIPTY FIVE THUUSAND DOLLARS

Yours very/4//}
/L

Herbert R Perkel

I respectfully submit my findings.




HERDER] A PERAE

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINGTIDN

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. J.

TeLePHONE (201) B64-2100

REBIOENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INOUBTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALIFICATIO: S :

Education: St. ireters Collepge, iliddlosex Collegoe, viilous raal
estate schools. ‘

Associations: worta Hudson Doard of iesltors, Indepsndent Insur-
ance Agents of iudson County, liorti Jersey .Ifrs. Aszoc.

Experience: Twenty-two yecars in real sstate businsss, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed rsal estats broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commnission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission througza liudson County Courts
to serve on a tnree man commission to establisl: fair mavicet
value for properties situated in Town of West liew Yori, w.J. Ifor
the purpose of Urban Lenewal.

Served in tns same capacity for the aer"ej ity soard of Educao-
tion To acquire lands for tne Fublic AOOl fios. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jerssey Civy, i.d.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, wawarizs, Li.J. pLocal 37
in the capacity ol real estats aand iasuirance in refzrence to zoe-

quisitions and sales.

. \
riaq "md by
PRSI Bt Lave

sropoiby ownars

Served as tax appeal expeirt in various uhnlulpal
o

appeared in Ludson County “an Burssiu on Lshall o
and/or attorniez.

Attended various M.A.1. &ppraisal cour

Serve ag appraiser for various insurance coxpanias Lc oatablis.
fair market values prior to castrophe lousss

S8rve as area appraiser for relocatich programs Tor .larill, Luaca
etc.

Serve tne Bergen uounty Courts, Cuancery Livision as sppra-.. .



HERBERT R PERA

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENLE, UNION CITY, N, HOMES OF DISTINCTION

TELEPHONE (201) B64-2100

RESIODENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INODUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

CERTIMLICATLION :

The undersigned does hereby cmPLl¢j Lhat, arxceplt othwerwise stated
in this appraisal report:

I have no present or coutamplated future intarest i L aal
eg-state tnat is chie sabjoct of this appraisal rapoli.

GUALIPICATIC:HS::

I have no pecsonal interest or hiasg witih rogpsci o S subjoc
matter, ol tnis appraisal report, or Liie partiaes involved.

To the best of my knowledge and belisl, tuc ctatoments ol I'n
contained in tnis appraissl report upor whica tha 1use
ions and conclusions expressed nerein are wvased, ar: Lrus an
correct.

That it 1s my opinion the amarket wvalue of bthais property sunjsct

to the limitations and conditions outlired as of Jasnuary 5, 1981
are:

FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND DCLLARS

LTTOTIACID ML A TR A e T
FURDPOSTE OF Mo ArcilALSAL:

The puspose of tuls agpraisal is oo ustirate taoe marist value o
this property dsseribed herein for the fuacticn ol ' iny, and
negotianion.’

DEPLHINTOM OF A it VALUT:

Harket vaiue is delinad ss: Tne highse | rice asbinaes :d a0 Sei

of money which a properiy wiil ooing if suwpogsd o
willing sellsr in Lao ope“ MATLAL Ov3l & reasonubls 1 of
tlme, and agswming that bosy vhe buyer and ssiler i-ove DAL Looa-

ledse of wll uses and LoS?ﬂLU cione effscclve Lo vue  ore. 0 oond
Chat noithsr 1o aeting wadee corpulsion and dureis.




1212 Bergenline Ave
Union City,N.d.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENTS

Subject improvement is a two story frame dwelling known as
Block 61-B, Lot 20, with municipal assessments as follows:

Land: $ 7,000.00
Building: 18,000.00
25,000.00

The property is 25 x 69.
DESCRIPTIOQN:

The awelling consists of two aparmtnets- four and five rooms-
in good condition, full basement, flat roof, gas heat.

It is situated on a heavily travellea thoroughfare, in an area
this is stable, but not growing. The character of the people is
middle class working types, and while the property is very con-
venient to shopping, etc. the surrounding property values are
varied. Some of the properties have not been keept in good condi-
tion and others have been upgraded as this property has.

I determine the value to be:
FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS







HERDERT H Petat

APPRAISER

4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE. UNION 2ITY, N. J.
*

TeLxpMaONE (401) H64-2100

RESIDENTIAL

INVESTMENT J'a.nue.ry T, 1981
INDUBTRIAL

COMMENDIAL
AQREADE

Fidel and Ida Fragela
555 Hudson Ave.
Weehawken, N.J.

REF: Appraisal on above premises

Dear Sir:

In conformance with your request, I have compilea the
enclosed appraisal for the purpose of determining the value
of the above property.

To the best of my knowledge and ability, I have set
down the pertinent facts, have studied all aspects and have eval-
uated the character of the premises with the result that I
determine the fair market value to be:

SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS

I respectfully submit my findings.

Yours ry:tru Y >
Y/
AN

Herbert R. “erkel



HerdERl A Pei:

APPRAISER

HOMES OF DISTINCTION

L
4120 BERGENLINE AVENUE, UNION CITY, N. &

TrLEPHONE (201) B64-2100

RESIDENTIAL
INVESTMENT
INDUSTRIAL
COMMERCIAL
ACREAGE

QUALIFICATIONS :

Education: St. Peters College, Middlessex College, various real
estate schools. ' -

" Associations: North Hudson Board of Realtors, Independent Insur-
ance Agents of Hudson County, North Jersey Mfrs. Assoc.

Experience: Twenty-two years in real estate business, 19 years
in North Hudson Area, as licensed real estate broker, various
appraisals for banks, attornies, etc. Appointed Condemnation
Commission of Hudson County Courts.

Appointed Condemnation Commission through Hudson County Courts
to serve on a three man commission to establish fair market
value for properties situated in Town of West New York, N.J. for
the purpose of Urban Renewal.

Served in the same capacity for the Jersey City Board of Educa-
tion to acquire lands for the Public School No. 11 project in
Bergen Square, Jersey City, N.J.

Serve as consultant to Teamsters Union, Newark, N.J. Local 863

in the capacity of real estate and insurance in reference to ac-
quisitions and sales.

Served as tax appeal expert in various municipalities and have
appeared in Hudson County Tax Bureau on behalf of property owners
and/or attornies.

Attended various M.A.I. appraisal courses.

Serve as appraissr for various insurance companies to establish
fair market valuss prior to castrophe losses.

Serve as area appraiser for relocation programs for Merill Lynch
etc.

Serve the Bergen County Courts, Chancery Division as appraiser.



CARRPTIICS T s

The undsrzined doas hereby csrtifly cast, cxeepl otilerwicu stetad
in bthis nppraissi report: '

I have no prossnl or contenipleted future intersst in tha pesl
as-stata thaet iz Lthe subjocs of Sids «ppraisal repor:.

I heve oo personsl inters. . cr bice wLil respect to the nubjec
matter, of thl: wppraisail roocrl, oI+ the “ortie" involved.
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%%% Hudson Ave.
Woehawken, N.J.

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENTS:

Subject improvement is a three family frame dwellins, known as
Block 30, Lot 16 in the Township ofWeehawken, N.J. with the
following assessments:

Land: $ 5,200.00
Building 19,400.00
2l,600.00

DESCRIPTION:

I'his property is attached on one side, exterior has asphalt siding,
There is a full basement with oil heat, 220 wiring. The apartments
consist of five, six and six rooms. There are fire escapes in the
rear of the building. It is in generally good condition.

he area is stable, with middle class working people, canvenient
to public transportation, etc. The area is well serviced by
all municipal services, police protection is adequate, and there
appears to be supportive values in the aresa.

I have determined the value to be:

SIXTY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS




vatolw Hudoon Ave.
Vaoinwikon, Ned.

SUBJICT IMPUHOVEMEITO s

Subject improvement is a threo family frame dwelling:, kunouwn as
Block 30, Lot 16 in the Township oi%oehawiken, N.J. with the
following assessments:

Land: $ 5,200.00
Building 19,100.00
2L ,000.00
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have served a copy of the foregoing

document on the United States Attorney for the District of Columbid.

MICHAEL YOUNG
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants




